
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES 
  
DATE: Wednesday 31 March 2010 
  
TIME: 11.00 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Southport (this meeting will be video conferenced to 

the Town Hall, Bootle) 

  
 

Councillor 
 
DECISION MAKER: Porter 
SUBSTITUTE: Griffiths 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: Booth 

 
Veidman 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Weavers 
 

Friel 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Olaf Hansen Committee Clerk 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2067 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: olaf.hansen@legal.sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give 
notice of any personal or prejudicial interest and 
the nature of that interest, relating to any item 
on the agenda in accordance with the relevant 
Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 6) 

  Minutes of the meeting held on 24 February, 
2010  
  

  

  4. Additional Pitch Provision for Gypsies and 
Travellers in Sefton 

All Wards (Pages 7 - 18) 

  Report of the Neighbourhoods and Investment 
Programmes Director  
 

  

  5. Anti-Social Behaviour: Minimum Service 
Standards 

All Wards (Pages 19 - 34) 

  Report of the Head of Community Safety  
 

  

  6. Sefton Communities Together Against Hate 
Crime - Hate Crime Week 2010 

All Wards (Pages 35 - 42) 

  Report of the Sefton Equalities Partnership 
Director  
 

  

  7. Encouraging Participation in Area 
Committees 

All Wards (Pages 43 - 46) 

  Joint Report of the Legal Director and the 
Assistant Director Neighbourhoods and 
Investment Programmes  
 

  

  8. Minutes of Area Committee Meetings 
 

  

A St.Oswald and Netherton and Orrell held on 11 
February, 2010 
 

 (Pages 47 - 52) 



4 

 

B Formby held on 11 February, 2010 
 

 (Pages 53 - 64) 

C Litherland and Ford held on 17 February, 2010 
 

 (Pages 65 - 72) 

D Crosby held on 24 February, 2010 
 

 (Pages 73 - 84) 

 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

TUESDAY 9 MARCH, 2010. 

 

29 

CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT  

ON WEDNESDAY 24 FEBRUARY 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Porter 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Booth and Veidman 
 
 
68. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 
69. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 
70. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2010, be confirmed as 
a correct record.  
 
 
71. REVENUE AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURE MONITORING TO 31 

DECEMBER 2009  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the joint report of Chief Executive and 
the Acting Finance and Information Services Director that provided details 
of the quarterly forecast position, based on information as at 31 December 
2009, in relation to the Communities’ Portfolio 2009/10 revenue budget. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the revenue budgets, which are subject to risk-based monitoring, be 
noted. 
 
 
72. STRATEGY FOR OLDER CITIZENS IN SEFTON  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the joint report of Strategic Director - 
Social Care and Well-being and the Sefton Equalities Partnership Director 
that outlined the draft Sefton Strategy for Older Citizens. 
 
Attached as an annexe to the report was a copy of the draft Sefton 
Strategy for Older Citizens 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES- WEDNESDAY 24 FEBRUARY 
2010 
 

30 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the content of the draft Sefton Strategy for Older Citizens be 
endorsed. 
 
 
73. PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT AND CONSULTATION STANDARDS 

PANEL - ANNUAL REPORT  

 
Further to Minute No.19 of the meeting of Cabinet Member – Performance 
and Governance the Cabinet Member considered the report of the Sefton 
Equalities Partnership Director that outlined the activities of the Public 
Engagement and Consultation Team and Standards Panel between 
December 2008 and December 2009.  
   
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Public and Engagement and Consultation Standards Panel report 
be noted. 
 
 
74. MINUTES OF AREA COMMITTEE MEETINGS  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the Minutes of the below Area 
Committees:- 
 

 
Linacre and Derby held on 11 January, 2010 
Crosby held on 20 January, 2010 
Sefton East Parishes held on 21 January, 2010 
Southport held on 3 February, 2010 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1)  the Minutes of the above Area Committees be noted; and 
 
(2) further to Minutes Nos.52 and 67 of the meetings held on 4 

November 2009 and 27 January 2010 respectively, the Legal 
Director, in consultation with the Assistant Director – 
Neighbourhoods, be requested to draft a report on the options 
available to encourage greater public attendance and participation 
at Area Committee meetings, including options on the possible re-
formatting and re-configuration of the meetings for the 24 March 
meeting of Cabinet Member - Communities. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



 

  

 

 
REPORT TO: 
 

 
Cabinet   
Planning Committee 
Cabinet Member Communities 
Cabinet Member Regeneration 
 

 
DATES: 
 

 
15

th
 April 2010 (Cabinet)  

7
th
 April 2010 (Planning Committee)  

31
st
 March 2010 (CM Communities) 

17
th
 March 2010 (CM Regeneration) 

 
 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
Additional Pitch Provision for Gypsies and Travellers in Sefton  

 
WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

 
All 

 
REPORT OF: 
 

 
Alan Lunt – Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes Director 
Andy Wallis – Planning and Economic Development Director  
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

 
Jim Ohren, Principal Manager, ℡ 934 3619 
Ingrid Berry, Principal Planner  ℡ 934 3551 
 

 
EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

 
No 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
This report explains the requirement on the local authority to secure additional pitch provision for 
gypsies and travellers; seeks approval to the methodology for site appraisal and selection; explains 
the process and likely timescale for site appraisal and submission of an application for gypsy and 
traveller site grant; and seeks delegated authority for the relevant Directors to make and submit an 
application for site grant should a suitable site (or sites) be identified, subject to subsequent 
endorsement by Cabinet.  
 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
A decision is required in order to ensure that the relevant Directors have authority to submit an 
application for site grant in time for the deadline of 30

th
 April 2010.    

 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



 

  

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That Planning Committee and Cabinet Members note the report and recommend that Cabinet: 
 

1) Note the report and the need to secure additional pitch provision (transit and permanent) 
for Gypsies and Travellers. 

2) Approve the methodology for site appraisal and selection 
3) Authorise the Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes Director, in consultation with 

the Planning and Economic Regeneration Director, to make minor changes to the scoring 
framework if early consultations with key partners/stakeholders show that this is 
[...]
   

 

 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 
Merseyside Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment – University of Salford Housing and 
Urban Studies Unit - 2008 
Partial Review of the RSS - Interim Draft Policy for Gypsies and Travellers – 4NW - 2009 
Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessments Guidance – DCLG, Oct 2007  
Gypsy and Traveller Site Grant Guidance, HCA 2010  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 

  

1.0  BACKGROUND 
  
1.1 Under Section 8 of the Housing Act 1985 local authorities are required to consider the 

various accommodation needs of the local population and to carry out periodic reviews in 
order to provide relevant and appropriate provision to meet these needs. Section 225 of the 
Housing Act 2004 introduced a specific duty for local authorities to assess the 
accommodation needs of Gypsies and Travellers within their localities. All authorities across 
the country are expected to respond to accommodation need where a need has been 
identified. 

  
1.2 In relation to the future housing needs of Gypsies and Travellers, a report on this matter was 

considered by Sefton’s Cabinet on 26
th
 February 2009. This report summarised the findings 

of the Merseyside Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment together with the 
emerging requirements of the Partial Review of Regional Spatial Strategy.  The report 
examined the likely implications for Sefton in relation to future additional permanent and 
transit pitch provision and meeting the housing and support needs of Gypsies and Travellers 
and Travelling Showpeople.  It also sought delegated authority for the relevant Directors to 
make representations on behalf of Sefton Council to the Regional Spatial Strategy Partial 
review consultations and subsequent Examination in Public 

  
1.3 The regional dimension is intended to ensure that all local authorities contribute to resolving 

the current s
[...]
gher we would be ruling out a number of sites which might be able to 
meet our needs in combination.  

  
1.11 However, the SHLAA is a housing land study. Its purpose is to assess how much new 

housing land could potentially be available in Sefton over the next 15 years. Therefore it is 
proposed that these sites will be re-assessed using a bespoke scoring framework (albeit 
heavily informed by the scoring used in the SHLAA) as there will be different aspects, such 
as a suitable road access and different flood zone locational requirements, which need to be 
considered in relation to the identification of sites suitable for gypsies and traveller 
accommodation. This re-assessment will be used to identify a short-list of sites that will form 
the basis of consultation on the location of gypsy and traveller sites in Sefton. 

  
1.12 Unlike the SHLAA, it is proposed that sites in the Green Belt be included if (and only if) no 

non-Green Belt sites are found to be suitable. This is because there is a potential that small, 
non-strategic Green Belt sites may be identified on the edge of the urban area and could be 
developed without a wider sub-regional Green Belt study having to have been completed. 

  
1.13 The proposed site appraisal and selection criteria, in the form of a scoring framework, are 

attached at Appendix A. The scoring framework covers a range of issues that need to be 
considered when choosing a suitable gypsy and traveller site. The issues to be considered 
have been chosen as they have been identified in national policy guidance. These issues 
include obvious considerations such size and location, flood risk, accessibility and availability 
but also whether the land is likely to suitable and whether the location would promote – or 
hinder - social inclusion. In this latter respect it is important that the site or sites will prove to 
be safe and secure for gypsies and travellers, will not present a barrier to integration with the 
wider local community, and also be broadly acceptable to existing local residents. Clearly, 
sensitivity to these considerations is required in appraising potential sites. Officers are 
mindful of this and aware of the importance that consultation with all stakeholders will play in 
arriving at judgments.          

  
1.14 The Government has made available, through an annual bidding round, 100% grant aid for 

providing additional pitches/new sites once they are identified. The closing date for 
submissions in the current round is 30

th
 April 2010. At the time of writing this report detailed 

appraisal work using the scoring framework has not been completed. However, it is 
envisaged that it may be possible to identify a site (or sites) that will prove suitable to submit 
for site grant funding, either before 30

th
 April 2010 or reasonably soon thereafter. Should this 

be the case consultation with ward councillors and the local gypsy and traveller community 
as a minimum will take place as part of the submission, and subsequent Cabinet 
endorsement will be sought. Any site proposal would, of course, be subject to consultation 
with local residents as a separate exercise to inform the preparation of the Core Strategy, 
and ultimately the submission of a planning application.           

  
2.0 CONCLUSIONS 
  
2.1 Sefton are required to identify appropriate sites for Gypsy and Travellers in accordance with 

the requirements of the North West Regional Spatial Strategy. This report seeks to ensure 
that potential sites are identified on the basis of an agreed methodology and to allow 

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



 

  

application to be made to cover the cost of provision of the site, prior to the bid deadline of 
April 30

th
 2010.  However, this will not prevent the identified sites from being subsequently 

approved (or otherwise) by Cabinet for the intended purpose. 
 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 12



 

 

Scoring Framework / Methodology for the appraisal and selection of 
potential Gypsy and Traveller sites in Sefton 
 
 
It is proposed that sites will be assessed using a bespoke scoring framework similar 
to that used in the Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment.  The assessment 
will be used to identify a short-list of sites that will form the basis of consultation on 
the location of gypsy and traveller sites in Sefton. 
 
The scoring framework will cover a range of issues that need to be considered when 
choosing a suitable gypsy and traveller site. The issues to be considered have been 
chosen as they have been identified in national policy guidance. For ease of 
reference the issues have been group into 6 broad types: 
 

• Size and location; 
• Suitability; 
• Availability; 
• Accessibility; 
• Achievability; and 

• Social inclusion 
 
Below is the list of issues and a draft scoring system for the site assessment. Each 
issue has a maximum score of 10 with an overall maximum score of 270. At this 
stage, each of the issues has been given equal weighting. This can be changed if it is 
agreed that some issues are of more importance than others. Some of the criteria 
also have the potential to require the removal of the site from further consideration. 
This acknowledges that some issues are insurmountable. 
 
Following the scoring framework is a site assessment pro forma which will be used to 
record all the scores. 
 
Scoring Framework 
 
1. Size and Location 

 
a) Site size 
 
The site is over 2 ha 10 points 

The site is between 1.5 to 2 ha 7 points 

The site is between 1 to 1.5 ha 5 points 

The site is between 0.5 to 1ha 3 points 

The site is smaller than 0.5 ha Discard site from search 

TOTAL 10 PTS 

 
Notes:  
Permanent sites - The ideal situation would be for all of the 15 permanent pitches to be 
provided on one site. This will enable the G&T community to stay together. It would also be 
more cost effective in providing facilities and site management. The minimum ideal site size 
for 15 pitches and assoc
[...]
 the site in the Green Belt? qqqq yes qqqq no. If yes, could the site be removed from the GB as a non-strategic release? qqqq yes qqqq no 

 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 4

P
a
g
e
 1

7



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: 
 

Communities 
Cabinet  

DATE: 
 

31st March 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

Anti-Social Behaviour: Minimum Service Standards 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

 
ALL 

REPORT OF: 
 

Dave Fenney  
Head of Community Safety 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

Ros Gatehouse  
0151 288 6118  

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 
No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
For members to agree the proposed anti-social behaviour minimum standards 
(attached annex 1) that have been developed in conjunction with Merseyside 
Police and the Sefton’s Anti-Social Behaviour Unit  

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
To allow the minimum standards to be publicised so the public understand the 
service standards of partners in addressing anti-social behaviour in Sefton 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
It is requested that Members consider the attached Anti-Social Behaviour 
minimum standards (attached annex 1) and that: 
 

1. Members agree the service standards (attached annex 1.) so they can be 
developed into a customer facing material for victims, witnesses and the 
wider community. 

 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

N/A 

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: N/A 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 19



IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
Finance:   
 

N/A There is no additional capital or revenue   
financial implications for Sefton as expenditure in 
relation to promoting the minimum standards has 
been allocated through Government Office North 
West. 
 

Legal:  
 

To ensure that Safer, Stronger Communities 
Partnership spend profile is compliant with Home 
Office Grant allocation terms and conditions 

 
Risk Assessment:  
 

Sefton MBC is compliant with the terms and 
conditions 

Asset Management: 
 
 
 

None 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
 
 
 

 
[...]
is ‘fit for purpose’. 
If Members approve the ASB minimum standards (attached) it will allow 
officers to commence those discussions with service users so that the final 

Agenda Item 5

Page 24



product reflects what it is they would wish to see produced, using the attached 
as the starting template for those discussions.  
 
The amount set aside for this is £20,000 that would cover the final stages of 
the production of the ASB minimum standards (working title at present) 
 
Adopting this approach would mean that whilst the final ‘customer version’ of 
the ASB minimum standards would be ready for March the service standards 
for partners would be approved within the defined timeframe, thus allowing 
partners within the Community Safety Partnership to remain compliant with 
the expectations of Government Office. 
 
Adopting this approach would also allow ‘market testing’ of the material with 
service users so as to maximise the effectiveness of the final ‘community and 
customer facing version of the ASB standards.    
 
Recommendation 
 
It is requested that Members consider the attached Anti-Social Behaviour 
minimum standards (attached annex 1) and that: 
 

1. Members agree the service standards (attached annex 1.) so they can 
be   developed into a customer facing material for victims, witnesses and 
the wider community. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Safer and Stronger Communities 
 

Anti-social Behaviour Victims Charter 
 

 
Purpose – Minimum Standards 
In October 2009, the Home Secretary announced tougher local action against 
anti-social behaviour (ASB). The aim is to build on measures already in place, 
and to effectively and swiftly tackle the harmful impact of ASB, which can make 
life a misery for local residents. 
 
The Home Secretary set out that it is expected all Crime and Disorder 
Partnerships - such as Sefton’s Safer and Stronger Communities 
Partnership (SSCP) - will deliver a minimum set
[...]
orts Park on Friday 12th February 2010.  The teams 
included:- 

Agenda Item 6

Page 40



 

 6 

 

• Sefton CVS 

• Sefton Equalities Partnership 

• Sefton Leisure Services Department 

• One Vision Housing 

• NHS Sefton 

• Merseyside Police 

• Sefton MBC Community Safety Department 

• Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service 

• Sefton Young Offenders. 
 

 The partners were joined by players from the Everton 
Foundation, Liverpool Homeless FC and Mersey Marauders FC 
in the 12-team competition which also benefited a very good 
cause.  £550 was raised for the Michael Causer Fund, set up in 
memory of an 18-year-old gay man who was killed in a 
homophobic attack in Huyton in 2008. 

 
 The winners of the event were the Everton Foundation who saw 

off the challenge of Sefton Leisure in the final. 
 
 The players representing the Goodison Park club’s community 

programme received a trophy and medals from Councillor Porter. 
 
3. Recommendations 
 
 3.1 The Cabinet Member for Communities is recommended to:- 
 
  i) Note the details of the events that took place during Hate Crime 

Week 2010. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



  

REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET MEMBER – COMMUNITIES 

DATE: 
 

31 March  2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

Encouraging Participation in Area Committees 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 

All 
 

REPORT OF: 
 

Caroline Elwood, Legal Director 
Steph Prewett, Assistant Director Neighbourhoods and 
Investment Programmes 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

Steph Prewett Ext 3485 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY:  
To outline proposed mechanisms for encouraging greater resident engagement in 
Area Committees 
 
To request that the Committee agrees progress of work with Members and Area 
Committees to explore the best approaches for their areas 
 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
To allow progress to be made in further developing Area Committees and making 
them relevant to local people  
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 

(i) Approve the proposed mechanisms 
(ii) Agree that further work can progress with Area Committees around their 

development in relation to the engagement of residents 
 

KEY DECISION: 
 

No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

1st April 2010 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 43



  

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 

 
To continue with current approaches 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 

 
Budget/Policy Framework: 
 

No Implications. 

Financial:    There are no additional financial implications of this work 
Legal: 
 

No implications 

Risk Assessment: 
 

 

Asset Management: 
 

No implications 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 

Consultation has been undertaken with Members around Area Committees within the context of 
Area Management and Governance and further is planned to explore the further development of 
Area Committees  

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Cabinet and Council - Governance Review – Workstreams on the Sefton Borough Partnership 
and Area Management, 4 March 2010 
Performance Cabinet - Governance Review – Workstreams on the Sefton Borough Partnership 
and Area Management, 17 February 2010 

 

 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 
Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community √   

2 Creating Safe Communities √   

3 Jobs and Prosperity √   

4 Improving Health and Well-Being √   

5 Environmental Sustainability √   

6 Creating Inclusive Communities √   

7 Improving the Quality of Council Services and 
Strengthening local Democracy 

√   

8 Children and Young People 
 

√   

1.0 BACKGROUND: 
 

1.1 Cabinet and Council agreed to a move towards area based governance structures 
at their meetings on 4 March 2010 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 44



  

1.2 The issue of resident engagement in Area Committees has been consistently 
raised in consultation with Members about developing potential models of area 
management. 

 
1.3 Cabinet Member for Communities has picked up t
[...]
te for engagement of local 
people. Plus there will be a range of approaches devised for specific targeting of 
groups to promote their engagement 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 45



  

3.5 All this work will be carried out in conjunction with Members to ensure it reflects the 
needs of their Area Committees and provides appropriate responses to their 
individual circumstances 

   
4.0   RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1   It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 

□ Approve the proposed mechanisms 
□ Agree that further work can progress with Area Committees around their 

development in relation to the engagement of residents 

Agenda Item 7

Page 46



THE “CALL-IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
FRIDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2010.  MINUTE NOS. 63 TO 66 AND 68 TO 74 ARE     
NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”. 

 

40 

ST. OSWALD AND NETHERTON AND ORRELL AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE NETHERTON PARK NEIGHBOURHOOD 
CENTRE, CHESTER AVENUE, NETHERTON 

ON THURSDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2010 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Brennan (in the Chair) 
Councillors Bradshaw, M. Dowd, P. Dowd and 
Maher. 

 Local Advisory Group Member Mrs. M. Elson. 
 
Inspector S. Thompson and PCSO A. McIntyre - 
Merseyside Police 
1 member of the public.  

 
 
63. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mahon. 
 
64. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
65. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area Committee held on 29 
October 2009 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
In relation to Minute No. 57(2) (Overview of Youth Provision Across 
Sefton), Mr. R. Clappison of the Leisure Services Department had 
confirmed that the Orrell Mount Steering Group no longer existed, but that 
discussion had commenced with a view to the establishment of a Friends 
of Orrell Mount group. 
 
66. OPEN FORUM  
 
During the Open Forum, the following matter was raised:- 
 
Local Advisory Group Member Mrs. M. Elson asked if further 
[...]
unded by Bellway Homes, the developer of the former 
Secrets site, the effect of which would prohibit right turn manoeuvres from 
Rimmer Close onto Hawthorne Road, Litherland. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) The Traffic Regulation Order be approved, as shown on the plan in 

annexe A and the schedule in annexe B; and 
 
(2) the necessary legal procedures, including those of public 

consultation and advertising the Council's intention to implement the 
Order, be approved. 

  
 
68. PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - JUNCTION OF 

BRIDGE ROAD AND PENRHYN AVENUE, LITHERLAND  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director that sought approval for the introduction of a traffic 
regulation order, the effect of which would introduce ‘At Any Time’ 
restrictions for junction protection at the junction of Penrhyn Avenue and 
Bridge Road, Litherland. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Traffic Regulation Order be approved, as shown on the plan in 

annexe A and set out in the schedules in annexe B; and 
 
(2) the necessary legal procedures, including those of public 

consultation and advertising the Council's intention to implement the 
Order, be approved 

 
 
69. AREA COMMITTEE BUDGET - OPEN APPLICATION FOR 

FUNDING  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director that provided information of an application for 
funding under the quarterly open bidding round arrangements.   
 
The application was from First Initiatives, a registered charity providing 
services and support to people with learning disabilities and their families 
and carers, for four wall mounted cigarette bins to be fitted to external 
areas where people smoked at Goddard Hall, Litherland. First Inititaives 
were concerned that the discarded cigarette stubs were a fire hazard and 

Agenda Item 8c

Page 70



LITHERLAND AND FORD AREA COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 17TH 
FEBRUARY, 2010 
 

20 

they were also a flood hazard causing blocked drai
[...]
 the remaining balance of £9,061.66 of the budget available for further 
allocation for the rest of the year and the progress of schemes for which 
funding had previously been approved, be noted. 
 
 
106. PREVIOUS QUESTIONS RAISED IN THE OPEN FORUM  
 
A copy of a response to an issue raised at a previous meeting of the 
Committee was submitted for information. 
 
 
The Committee was informed that Mr. Wilson, had requested that his 
question regarding lowering the height of the sand dunes along the Crosby 
Promenade, (Minute No. 80 (a) of 20 January 2010 refers), be resubmitted 
to the Committee, as he had not yet received a response on the matter. 
 
The Assistant Director – Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes 
indicated that she had sent a written response to Mr. Wilson, but that she 
would arrange to have the letter re-sent to him.  A copy of the letter would 
also be included with the agenda for the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Assistant Director – Neighbourhoods and Investment 
Programmes be requested to resend her letter of response to Mr Wilson’s 

Agenda Item 8d

Page 83



CROSBY AREA COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 24TH FEBRUARY, 2010 
 

73 

Open Forum question raised at the meeting on 20 January 2010 on 
lowering the sand dunes along the Crosby Promenade. 
 
107. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the next meeting be held at 6.30 p.m. on Wednesday 24 March 
2010, at St. Stephen’s Church Hall, St. Stephen’s Road, Hightown. 
 
 

Agenda Item 8d

Page 84


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Additional Pitch Provision for Gypsies and Travellers in Sefton
	GypsyandTravellerSites annexe

	5 Anti-Social Behaviour: Minimum Service Standards
	ASB Victims Charter_ LM ALTER v2

	6 Sefton Communities Together Against Hate Crime - Hate Crime Week 2010
	7 Encouraging Participation in Area Committees
	8a St.Oswald and Netherton and Orrell held on 11 February, 2010
	8b Formby held on 11 February, 2010
	8c Litherland and Ford held on 17 February, 2010
	8d Crosby held on

Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

WEDNESDAY 14 APRIL, 2010. MINUTE NO.78 IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL 

IN”. 

 

31 

CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT  

ON WEDNESDAY 31 MARCH 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Porter 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Booth and Veidman 
 
 
75. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
76. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
77. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 February, 2010 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
78. ADDITIONAL PITCH PROVISION FOR GYPSIES AND 

TRAVELLERS IN SEFTON  

 
Further to Minute No.113 of the meeting of Cabinet Member – 
Regeneration held on 17 March 2010, the Cabinet Member considered the 
joint report of the Planning and Economic Development Director and the 
Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes Director that explained the 
requirement on the local authority to secure additional pitch provision for 
gypsies and travellers; sought approval for the methodology for site 
appraisal and selection; explained the process and likely timescale for site 
appraisal and submission of an application for gypsy and traveller site 
grant; and sought delegated authority for the relevant Directors to make 
and submit an application for site grant should a suitable site (or sites) be 
identified, subject to subsequent endorsement by Cabinet. 
  
The Cabinet Member expressed her concern at the possibility of additional 
pitch provision being identified in Green Belt land. 
  
Attached as an annexe to the report was a Scoring Framework / 
Methodology for the appraisal and selection of potential Gypsy and 
Traveller sites in Sefton. 
  
 
 



CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES- WEDNESDAY 31 MARCH 2010 
 

32 

RESOLVED: That  
  
(1) the report and the need to secure additional pitch provision (transit 

and permanent) for Gypsies and Travellers be noted;  
  
(2) the Cabinet be recommended to approve the methodology for site 

appraisal and selection as detailed within the report and its annexe;  
  
(3) the Cabinet be recommended to authorise the Neighbourhoods and 

Investment Programmes Director, in consultation with the Planning 
and Economic Development Director, to make minor changes to the 
scoring framework if early consultations with key 
partners/stakeholders show that this is necessary; and  

  
(4) the Planning and Economic Development Director and the 

Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes Director be 
requested to draft a further report regarding potential sites and 
taking into account the view of the Cabinet Member that no 
additional pitch provision should be identified in the Green Belt.  

  
  
 
79. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR: MINIMUM SERVICE STANDARDS  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Head of Community 
Safety that sought approval of proposed anti-social behaviour minimum 
standards that have been developed in conjunction with Merseyside Police 
and the Sefton’s Anti-Social Behaviour Unit. 
  
The Cabinet Member highlighted that any consultation with the local 
community would have to go through the appropriate channels, namely the 
Sefton Borough Partnership’s Public Engagement and Consultation 
Framework. 
  
Attached as annexe to the report was a copy of the Anti-Social Behaviour 
Victims Charter. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the service standards, detailed within the report and its annexe, be 
approved.  
  
 
80. SEFTON COMMUNITIES TOGETHER AGAINST HATE CRIME - 

HATE CRIME WEEK 2010  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Sefton Equalities 
Partnership Director that provided information of the work and activities 
undertaken for Hate Crime Week in Sefton 2010. 
  



CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES- WEDNESDAY 31 MARCH 2010 
 

33 

Members commented that the Hate Crime conference was extremely 
informative and successful. Members gave their sincere thanks to all staff 
involved that contributed to the events of Hate Crime Week and wished to 
convey a special message of appreciation to the conference’s Chair, Barry 
Morgan. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Hate Crime Week 8-12 of February 2010 report be noted. 
  
 
81. ENCOURAGING PARTICIPATION IN AREA COMMITTEES  

 
Further to Minute Nos.52 and 67 of the meetings held on 4 November and 
27 January respectively the Cabinet Member considered the joint report of 
the Legal Director and the Assistant Director – Neighbourhoods and 
Investment Programmes that outlined the proposed mechanisms for 
encouraging greater engagement in Area Committees. The report sought 
approval to progress the work with Councillors and Area Committees to 
explore the best approaches for their area. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
(1) the proposed mechanisms contained within the report be approved 

with greater clarity; 
  
(2) further work be progressed with the Area Committees around their 

development in relation to their engagement with residents; and 
  
(3) the Legal Director (Head of Corporate Legal Services from 1 April, 

2010) and the Assistant Director – Neighbourhoods and Investment 
Programmes be requested to provide regular progress reports on 
the public participation in Area Committees 

 
82. MINUTES OF AREA COMMITTEE MEETINGS  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the Minutes of the below Area 
Committees:- 
  

St.Oswald and Netherton and Orrell held on 11 February, 
2010 
Formby held on 11 February, 2010 
Litherland and Ford held on 17 February, 2010 
Crosby held on 24 February, 2010 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Minutes of the above Area Committee be noted. 
 
 


